Bank loans maturities 178 101 170 733 325 426 395 394 77 512 14 140
1 161

306
1 161

306

Maturities of borrowings 7 578 1 093 2 206 9 109 2 707 0 22 693 22 693
Maturities of leasing
liabilities 8 598 8 547 16 121 43 506 27 436 4 992 109 200 102 720

Maturity of PMA fees 250 0 0 4 064 4 111 132 127 140 552 57 327
payment of  trade liabilities
and other items   0

Total  194 527 180 373 343 753 452 073 111 766 151 259
1 433

751
1 344

046

Amounts of undiscounted cash flows include the amounts of future interest expenses

Foreign exchange rate change risk
Currency risk is an inevitable element of a business activity denominated in foreign currencies. The sources of
currency risk to which companies of Boryszew Group were exposed in 2019 included: transactions of raw materials
purchase, transactions of product sales, loans and borrowings incurred and cash denominated in foreign currencies.
Adverse changes in exchange rates may lead to decrease in the financial results of Boryszew Group.
For the purposes of this analysis, the data concerning companies for which the functional currencies are: EUR, USD.

Currency
Exchange rate as at
31.12.2019 (PLN)

5% exrate change
(PLN)

EUR 4.2585 0.2129
USD 3.7977 0.1899

77

Analysis of sensitivity to risk of foreign exchange rates changes
2019

Value

effect of
increase in

exchange rate

effect of
decrease in

exchange rate
Receivables and payables in EUR in currency 5% 5%

trade and other receivables 31 132 6 628 (6 628)
borrowings 0 0 0
bonds 500 106 (106)

other liabilities 0 0 0
borrowings and loans 403 039 (85 807) 85 807
bonds 0 0 0
leasing 68 543 (14 593) 14 593
Result

(93 666) 93 666

 Receivables and payables in USD
 trade receivables 102 611 19 486 (19 486)

other liabilities 0 0 0
loans, borrowings, leasing   -   -   -
Result

19 486 (19 486)

Sensitivity analysis to changes in exchange rates in 2018

Currency
Exchange rate as at
31.12.2018 (PLN)

5% exrate change
(PLN)

EUR 4.3000 0.2150
USD 3.7597 0.1880

Value

effect of
increase in

exchange rate

effect of
decrease in

exchange rate
Receivables and payables in EUR in currency 5% 5%

trade and other receivables 94 399 20 296 (20 296)
borrowings 0 0 0
bonds 0 0 0
trade and other liabilities 86 823 (18 667) 18 667
borrowings and loans 85 474 (18 377) 18 377
bonds 0 0 0
leasing 14 612 (3 142) 3 142
Result

(19 890) 19 890

 Receivables and payables in USD
 trade receivables 8 691 1 634 (1 634)

other liabilities 22 459 (4 222) 4 222
loans, borrowings, leasing 505 (95) 95
Result

(2 683) 2 683

78

Market risk - metal prices and currency exchange rates
The main risks arising from the specific activities of the Group are risks associated with the price of metals on the
London Metal Exchange (LME) as well as currency exchange rate changes.

Description of exposure

The exposure that has so far been identified at Boryszew Group defines, as a rule, two types of risks:

- risk of changes in metal prices,
- risk of changes in foreign exchange rates

Metals in case of which price changes have an impact on Group's results include: copper, aluminium, lead, zinc, tin,

[…]

EUR 2 355 68 245 56 2 724
Total  2 910 697 852 56 4 515

79

Commodity derivatives as at 12.31.2019

currency <1

month
1-3

months
3-12

months
1-3

years total

USD (526) (978) (288) (278) (2 070)
EUR 3 867 5 447 4 890 1 548 15 752
Total  3 341 4 469 4 602 1 270 13 682

 Commodity derivatives as at 12.31.2018

currency <1

month
1-3

months
3-12

months
1-3
years total

USD 926 221 (32) 13 1 128
EUR 2 369 7 211 (1 491) 0 8 089
Total  3 295 7 432 (1 523) 13 9 217

Commodity derivatives as at 12.31.2018

currency <1

month
1-3

months
3-12

months
1-3
years total

USD 262 (244) (375) (82) (439)
EUR 881 4 013 3 878 960 9 732
Total  1 143 3 769 3 503 878 9 293

Analysis of sensitivity of derivatives to the change in foreign exchange rates and metal prices

Analysis of sensitivity of financial derivatives recognised in the statement on financial situation as at 31.12.2019 to the
change in metal prices and in EUR/PLN exchange rates as well as impact of these changes on the financial result and
equity.

Derivatives as at 31/12/2019   increase / decline
in listed prices

impact on
on financial

result

impact on
equity

USD/PLN foreign exchange contracts (2 256) + 7.5% 2 198 7 549
  - 7.5% (2 198) (7 549)
EUR/PLN foreign exchange contracts 13 849 + 5.0% (1 675) (32 248)
  -5.0% 1 675 32 248
Commodity contracts - Aluminium (593) +15% - (3 921)
  -15% - 3 921

Total impact on profit/loss
and equity before tax

Increase in listed
prices 523 (28 620)

Decline in listed
prices (523) 28 620

Analysis of sensitivity of financial derivatives recognised in the statement on financial situation as at 31.12.2018 to the
change in metal prices and in EUR/PLN exchange rates as well as impact of these changes on the financial result and
equity.

Derivatives as at 31/12/2018
increase /
decline in

listed prices

impact on
on financial

result

impact on
equity

USD/PLN foreign exchange forward contracts (432) + 10.0% 2 919 7 530
  - 10.0% (2 919) (7 530)
EUR/PLN forward contracts 9 280 + 5.0% (671) (25 617)
  -5.0% 671 25 617

80

Commodity futures - Aluminium 8 169 +20% - (2 118)
  -20% - 2 118

Total impact on profit/loss
and equity before tax

Increase in
listed prices 2 248 (20 205)

Decline in
listed prices (2 248) 20 205

Interest rate risk
There is a risk that future cash flows related to a financial instrument will be subject to fluctuations due to changes in
the interest rates.  The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is mainly caused by the fact that the business
operations are financed with the use of variable interest debt.  The profile of the interest rate risk in the Company is
characterized by adverse impact of increased interest rates on the level of cost of interest.
 Changes in interest rates affect the volume of future cash flows associated with assets and liabilities.
Due to lower variability of interest rates and to their current relatively low level, the risk of changes in interest rates